
Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 084999

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	Criminal Action
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Certification from a
	:	Judgment of the Superior Court
	:	of New Jersey, Appellate
v.	:	Division
	:	
QUINTIN D. WATSON,	:	Sat Below:
	:	
Defendant-Appellant,	:	Honorable Richard Geiger, J.A.D.
	:	
Defendant-Petitioner	:	Honorable, Julius Hoffman J.A.D.
	:	
	:	Honorable Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.
	:	

BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT

M. CHRIS FABRICANT
(pro hac vice pending)
ANTON ROBINSON
(pro hac vice pending)
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
Tel: (212) 364-5340

Date of Submission to Court:
February 9, 2023

IAN S. MARX
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
500 Campus Drive, Suite 400
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
Tel: (973) 360-7900

CAROLINE J. HELLER
(pro hac vice pending)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 801-9200

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae The Innocence Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. FITIC IDs Implicate Due Process Protections Under the United States and New Jersey Constitutions.	11
II. FITIC IDs Are Inherently Unreliable.	13
A. FITIC IDs Cannot Be Subjected to the <i>Henderson</i> Protections.	13
B. The Courtroom Is an Inherently Suggestive Environment, Rendering FITIC IDs Unreliable.	17
C. FITIC IDs Are Less Reliable Than Showups.	23
D. The Pretrial Hearing Process Proposed in <i>Henderson</i> Is an Insufficient Safeguard Against the Inherent Unreliability of FITIC IDs.	28
III. An Eyewitnesses Should Only Be Permitted to Testify Up to the Degree of Certainty They Had When They Made Their Out-Of-Court Identification.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Riley</i> , 973 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	19
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	11
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> , 51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Rundell</i> , 858 F.2d 425 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	5, 19
State Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014)	23, 24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208 (N.J. 2011) ...	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 188 N.J. 48 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (2016)	12, 13, 19, 20, 23

<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 187 N.J. 493 (2006).....	9, 24
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 781, 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Ore. 724 (2012)	31
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 191 N.J. 59 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 472 N.J. Super. 381 (App. Div. 2022)	2, 8, 9, 23
<i>State v. Wilkerson</i> , 60 N.J. 452 (1972).....	9

Rules

N.J. Rules of Court, Rule 3:11	30
N.J. Rules of Court, Rule 3:11(c)(9)	30

Other Authorities

<i>2019 Report of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Task Force on Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 92 TEMP. L. REV. 1 (2019)	18, 30, 31
<i>A Re-examination of the Effects of Biased Lineup Instructions in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 29 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 395 (2005).....	15
<i>Admissibility of First Time in-Court Eyewitness Identifications: An Argument for Additional Due Process Protections in New York</i> , 39 CARDOZO L. REV. 1457 (2018)	18, 30
<i>Anatomy of A Wrongful Conviction: Theoretical Implications and Practical Solutions</i> , 51 VILL. L. REV. 337 (2006).....	6
Comparing the Effectiveness of Henderson Instructions and Expert Testimony: Which Safeguard Improves Jurors’ Evaluations of Eyewitness Evidence?, 13 J. EXPERIMENTAL CRIMINOLOGY 29 (2017).....	22

<i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value,</i> 7 PSYCHOL. SCI. IN PUB. INT. 45 (2006).....	20
<i>Eyewitness Testimony,</i> 19 (1979)	5
<i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict,</i> 4 N. AM. J. PSYCH. 143 (2002).....	20
<i>Eyewitnesses and Exclusion,</i> 65 VAND. L. REV. 451 (2012).....	18
<i>Factoring the Role of Eyewitness Evidence in the Courtroom,</i> 17 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 556 (2020)	22
<i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation,</i> 14 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCH.: APPLIED 139 (2008).....	7
<i>“Good, You Identified the Suspect”: Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience,</i> 83 J. OF APPLIED PSYCH. 360 (1998).....	16
<i>The Great Engine that Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination,</i> 36 STETSON L. REV. 727 (2007).....	20
<i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> (Jan. 1, 2007).....	19
<i>Henderson Instructions: Do They Enhance Evidence Evaluation?,</i> 17 J. FORENSIC PSYCH. RES. & PRAC. 1 (2017)	22
<i>Instruction Bias and Lineup Presentation Moderate the Effects of Administrator Knowledge on Eyewitness Identification,</i> 33 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 70 (2009).....	14
<i>Interpersonal Expectancy Effects: The First 345 Studies,</i> 3 BEHAV. & BRAIN SCI. 377 (1978).....	14
<i>Judging Eyewitness Evidence,</i> 104 JUDICATURE 30 (2020), https://judicature.duke.edu/wp- content/uploads/2020/04/judgingeyewitnessevidence- spring2020.pdf	22
<i>Limiting First-Time in-Court Eyewitness Identifications: An Analysis of State v. Dickson,</i> 36 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 327 (2018)	22

Mock Juror Perceptions of Eyewitnesses versus Earwitnesses: Do Safeguards Help?,
34 AM. J. FORENSIC PSYC. 33 (2016)..... 22

National Registry of Exonerations,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx>..... 5, 6, 30

National Research Council of the National Academies, Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification, IDENTIFYING THE CULPRIT: ASSESSING EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION 28 (2014)..... 17

The Novel New Jersey Eyewitness Instruction Induces Skepticism but Not Sensitivity, 10 PLoS ONE (2015),
<http://dx.doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0142695> 22

The Other–Race Effect and Contemporary Criminal Justice: Eyewitness Identification and Jury Decision Making,
7 PSYCH. PUB. POL’Y & L. 98 (2001) 5

Reforming Eyewitness Identification Procedures Under the Fourth Amendment, 3 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 49 (2008) 6

Showup Identification Procedures Worksheet, N.J. Div. of Crim. Just. (rev. Oct. 1, 2012), <https://www.nj.gov/lps/dcj/agguide/Eye-ID-Showup.pdf>..... 25

Social Influence in Eyewitness Recall: A Meta–Analytic Review of Lineup Instruction Effects, 21 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 283 (1997)..... 15

Supreme Judicial Court Study Group on Eyewitness Evidence: Report and Recommendations to the Justices 19 (July 25, 2013) 16, 31

Who Could It Be Now? Challenging the Reliability of First Time in-Court Identifications After State v. Henderson and State v. Lawson,
105 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 947 (2015)..... 7
